GENERAL INDEX

EDITOR'S NOTE: References are to individual code
sections. As additional aids for locating material, users are directed

(a) The comparative Section Table which indicates in the
Codified Ordinances the disposition of the
ordinances or resolutions integrated therein.

(b) The table of contents preceding each component
code, and the sectional analysis preceding each

(©) The cross references to related material following

to:
chapter.
each chapter analysis.
ABANDONMENT
excavations 533.08
junk motor vehicle 361.07

refrigerator, airtight container  525.04

wireless telecommunication
towers and facilities 1727.19

ACCIDENT (see CRASHES)

ACCOUNTANT
license; fee 709.08

ADOPTION BY REFERENCE
West Virginia State
Building Code 1709.01
West Virginia State Fire Code 1509.01

ADVERTISING (see also SIGNS)

noise 527.02(h)

posting handbills 533.12

private clubs 521.09(b)

traffic control device, on 313.06
AIRTIGHT CONTAINER

abandoned 525 04

penalty 525 99

ALARMS (see FALSE REPORTS)
ALCOHOL (see INTOXICANTS;

INTOXICATION)
ALLEY
defined 301.40
entering 341.06
parking in 361.11
vehicle leaving, right of way 343.06
ALL TERRAIN VEHICLE (see
MOTORIZED
RECREATIONAL
APPARATUS)

AMENDMENTS (see also
specific subject involved)

Charter Chtr.IX-6
Zoning Ordinance 1361.01
AMUSEMENT DEVICES
merry-go-rounds, etc.;
license, fee 709.21
pinballs machines;
minors prohibited 709.10

2010 Replacement



ANIMAL-DRAWN VEHICLES
lights required 345 08
Traffic Code applicable 303 06
ANIMALS
bird sanctuary designated 505.12
carcass, disposal of 1101.04
care of 505.10
cruelty 505.01, 505.19
dangerous or vicious 505.16
definitions 505.02
display or exhibition of
feral, exotic or vicious  505.20
dogs 505.15
enforcement 505.11
fowl
keeping 505.13
premises where killed 1101.08
hogs, keeping 505.14
hunting or trapping prohibited  505.18
impoundment, violation notice  505.04
noise 527.02
penalty 505.99
performing animal exhibitions  505.07
pigeons 505.17
poison, exposing to 505.05
restraint 505.03
sidewalks, driven or led on 917.02

stables; sanitary requirements 1101.07
sterilization 505.09
veterinarian license; fee 709.08
waste 505.08

wild animals, keeping 505.06
ARBORIST (see TREES)
ARCHITECT

license; fee 709.08
ARREST

citation in lieu of 501.07

ASSAULT AND BATTERY
government representative, health care
provider, emergency

personnel 529.021
molesting persons 529.05
penalty 529.99

2010 Replacement

. INNDEX 10

ASSAULT AND BATTERY (Cont.)

physical harm 529.01

school employees, on 529.02
ASSEMBLY

permit required 905.01

street, on; permit 311.01
ATTEMPT, OFFENSE 501.06
ATTORNEY

license; fee 709.08
ATTORNEY, CITY

duties; qualifications Chtr.VII-1
AUCTIONS

license; fee 709.02

BARRICADES AND WARNING LIGHTS

excavations 911.03
required 533.08
sewer excavations 935.09
BEER, NONINTOXICATING (see
also INTOXICANTS)

defined 521.01
license

application; issuance 755.01

false statements 755.03

fees 755.02

suspension, revocation 755.03
licensee, prohibited acts 521.07
open container in public 521.06
unlawful purchase 521.08

BEGGING
prohibited 509.05

BETTING (see GAMBLING)
BICYCLE (see also MOTORCYCLE)

bell, signal device 373.07
brakes 373.07
carrying articles on 373.06
defined 301.03
helmets, children 373.09
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BICYCLE (Cont.)
ized (see MOTORIZED BIC
number of riders 373.03
reckless operation 373.06 373.08
reflector 373.07
riding abreast 373.05
riding paths, use 373.05
right side of street, use 373.05
seat, use 373.03
sidewalks, on 311.05
speed 373.08
Traffic Code application 373.01
traffic rules, obedience 373.02
vehicle, attaching to 373.04
BILLIARD OR POOL TABLES
license; fee 709.04
BLIND PERSON
right of way 371.08
BOARDING HOUSE
fraudulently obtaining
food or lodging 533.10

BOMB (see EXPLOSIVES)

BOND (see specific subject involved)

BOUNDARIES
City Chtr.I-2
monuments, destruction 533.05
penalty 533.99
zoning districts 1313.03
BOWLING ALLEY
bowling machine license; fee 709 31
license; fee 709 03

BRAKES (see VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)

BRIDGE
parking on 361.03(a)(13)
BUILDING (see also CONSTRUCTION;
DWELLING)
accessory
defined 1309.02
regulations 1347.05

BUILDING (Cont.)
ashes or cinders,
keeping prohibited 1505.01
awnings extending
over sidewalks 917.03
definitions 1309.02

height requirements
C-H Highway and Integrated

Commercial District 1337.04
C-N Neighborhood

Commercial District 1329.04
exceptions 1347.07
I Industrial Districts 1343.04
R Residential Districts 1325.03

lines 1347.09
occupancy permit 1353.04
one principal building per lot  1317.05
structures erected over streets ~ 905.10
unsafe structures
appeals 1715.09
costs of repair,

demolition; lien 1715.12
described; action 1715.03
dilapidated structures 1715.04
hearing 1715.08
occupancy prohibited 1715.07
penalty 1715.99

repair or demolition by City 1715.11
right of entry 1715.05
service of notice 1715.06, 1715.10
Zoning Ordinance compliance 1317.02

BUILDING CODE, WEST

VIRGINIA STATE
adoption 1709.01
penalty 1709.99
BUILDING COMMISSION
audits 139.09
compensation 139.05
conflict of interest 139.05
created 139.01
debt and surplus 139.08
membership 139.02
oath of office 139.04
office facilities 139.06
powers and duties 139.07
reports 139.09
term of office 139.02
vacancies 139.03

2010 Replacement
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BUILDING ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

s from 1715.09
ity 1715.02
established 1715.01
1715.08
1715.05
res (see BUILDING)
BUILDING PERMIT
certificate of occupancy
required 1353.04
Certificate of Zoning
Compliance required ~ 1353.02
flood plain area 1721.05, 1721.07
required; fees 1353.03
Subdivision Regulations
compliance 1369.04
BUMPERS 345.33
BUS (see also COMMERCIAL
AND HEAVY VEHICLE)
defined 301.04
pas van transporting children
301.201
signs, warning lights 343.08(a)
stopping for 343.08(b)

railroad crossing, stopping at ~ 343.03

safety glass 345.26
school bus
defined 301.34
discharging children 343.07
sale of 343.07
signs; warning lights 343.07
stopping for 343.07
stops; parking in 361.10
BUSINESS AND OCCUPATION

TAXES (see also FINANCE)
administration and construction

of article 733.03
assessment
733.23
nt return 733.20
jeopardy 733.21
notice of;

reassessment petition 733.22

2010 Replacement

BUSINESS AND OCCUPATION
TAXES (Cont.)
collection
distraint, by; suit
to enforce lien 733.31
enforcement 733.28
computation; remittance 733.17
Council authority to
revoke licenses 733.33
credits 733.35
cumulative 733.25
definitions 733.01

disclosure of
information, unlawful 733.34

erroneous computation 733.19
failure to make return 733.20
hearing 733.22A
imposition of privilege tax 733.04
industrial expansion credits 733.16
et seq.
interstate and foreign commerce
revenue excluded 733 02
lien of tax due and unpaid 733 27
multiple activity credit 733.15A
offenses; penalties 733.32
payment; nonpayment penalty  733.26
refunds 733.35
return and remittance
by taxpayer 733.18

selling or quitting business;
payment; lien liability
of successor 733.29
specific businesses
banking, other

financial businesses 733.14
coal production,

natural resources 733 05
contracting 733 09
exemptions 733 15

furnishing property for hire 733 12
manufacturing, compounding
preparing products
except food 733.06
operating amusements 733.10
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BUSINESS AND OCCUPATION
TAXES (Cont.)
specific businesses (cont.)
public service or

utility business 733.08
selling tangible property;
exemptions 733.07
service business or calling
not otherwise taxed 733 11
small loan, industrial loan 733 13
tax year 733 24
BUSINESS DISTRICTS (see also
COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS)
defined 301.05

CANVASSERS (see SOLICITORS
AND CANVASSERS)

CARNIVAL
license; fee 709.13

CAR SEATS, CHILDREN'S 345.31
CAT (see ANIMALS)

CATV
unauthorized connection 533.06

CELL PHONE (see WIRELESS

TELECOMMUNICATION
TOWERS AND
FACILITIES)
CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY 1353.04

CFHP - COCKAYNE FARMSTEAD
HISTORICAL PRESERVATION

DISTRICT 1322.01 et seq
CHARTER
amending Chtr.IX-6
continuation of
contracts Chtr.I1X-3
legal proceedings Chtr.IX-4
officers, employees,
salaries Chtr.IX-2
effective date Chtr.IX-5
existing law, effect on Chtr.VIII-5

CHARTER (Cont.)
rights of officers
and employees
separability clause

Chtr.IX-1
Chtr.IX-7

CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE (see
COMMERCIAL DRIVERS)

CHEATING 513.07
CHILD (see MINORS)
CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM  345.31

CHIMNEY
burning chimneys or flues out 1505.05
CIGARETTE (see TOBACCO
PRODUCTYS)
CIRCUS, CARNIVAL, PUBLIC SHOWS
license; fee 709.13
CITY
boundaries Chtr.I-2
form of government Chtr.I-4
incorporation Chitr.I-1
powers Chtr.I-3
services fee (see MUNICIPAL
SERVICE FEE)

CODIFIED ORDINANCES (see also
ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS)

acts by agent or deputy 101.06
conflicting provisions 101.07
definitions, general 101.02
designation; citation 101.01
headings 101.01
penalty, general 101.99
repeal, effect of 101.04
rules of construction 101.03
section references 101.05
separability 101.08
time computation 101.03
COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY VEHICLE
brakes 345.19
explosives, transporting 345.27

farm and road
equipment exceptions 345.01(c)
garbage collection vehicle
City owned
private collectors

1105.10
1105.15

2010 Replacement



COMMERCIAL AND HEAVY
VEHICLE (Cont.)
height, maximum
length, maximum
lights (see VEHICLE LIGHTS)
loads (see VEHICLE LOADS)

347.03
347.03

local streets, use 347.01
motor carrier road tax
identification markers
definitions 717.01
717.99
d 717.02
pa PARKING)
pe 347.99
pe ial 347.01
railroad crossing,
moving across 343.04
safety glass 345.26
semitrailer defined 301.36
slow-moving, lights 345.08
State route, use 347.01
towing irements 347.05
truck d d 301.46

trucks, tractor trailers, etc. parking
prohibited on streets 361.13
width, maximum 347.03

COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS (see
also ZONING DISTRICTS)
C-H Highway and Integrated
Commercial District
lot and area requirements
off-street parking
C-H Highway and Integrated
Commercial District (Cont.)

1337.04
1337.05

uses
accessory 1337.03
off-street parking 1329.05
uses
accessory 1325.03
permitted principal 1329.01
special

exceptions 1329.02,1329.06

2010 Replacement
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COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS (Cont.)
LC-N Limited Neighborhood
Commercial District
requirements same

as C-N District 1333.02
uses permitted 1333.01
COMMERCIAL DRIVERS
alcohol prohibited 353.06
definitions 353.01
employers 353.03
license
exemptions 353.05
number 353.02
required 353.04
penalty 353.99

CONSERVATION DISTRICT, S-C
SPECIAL (see also ZONING

DISTRICTS)
lot, area, parking requirements 1321.04
uses
accessory 1321.03
permitted principal 1321.01
special exceptions 1321.02

CONSTRUCTION (see also BUILDING)
flood plain area 1721.05, 1721.06
sidewalks covered

during construction 905.06

stay of work on premises 1357.07

street, occupying 905.06
CONTRACTS (see FINANCE)

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 529.03

COUNCIL (see also PUBLIC SERVANT)
Administrative Boards,

power to create Chtr.IX-8
audits Chtr III-7
Common Council, member of Chtr.I-4
discussions Chtr.VIII-1
franchises granted Chtr.III-9
impeachment authority Chtr.III-6
investigations Chtr.III-5
meetings Chtr.HI-1
officer, employee

appointments Chtr.III-3
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COUNCIL (Cont.) CRASHES (Cont.)
ordinances Chtr.III-2 vehicle damage
personal interest Chtr.IX-12 duty to stop 331.02
rules and regulations 115.01 garage to report
salaries set Chtr.I11-4 bullet damage 331.08
seats in; voting power Chtr. VIII-1 information; aid 331.03
traffic control device authority 305.01 unattended vehicle 331.04
vacancies Chtr.III-10
voting Chtr.III-8 CRIME (see OFFENSE)
COURT, MUNICIPAL CROSSWALK
appeals, appeal bonds 151.12 defined 301.07
Clerk of Court 151.03 obstructing 343.09
contempt 151.13 parking in 361.03(a)(5)
continuances 151.08 pedestrian right of way 371.02
costs 151.15
County Jail use 151.14 CRUELTY
docket 151.03 animals 505.01, 505.19
enforcement of fines, children 525.02
penalties, costs 151.10
failure of accused to CURB
appear for trial 151.07 driving over 349.14
guilty judgment includes costs  151.09 permit; fee 905.12
jurisdiction 151.01
powers and duties 151.01 CURFEW
suspension or execution minors 525.06
of judgments 151.11
warrant DANCING
arrest without 151.05 license; fee
issuance; police request 151.06 dance floor, maintaining 709.14
required; exception 151.04 occasional dances,
search warrants 151.02 attractions 709.24
CRASHES DEFINITIONS
collision; fixtures upon general 101.02
street or highway 331.05 Traffic Code Ch. 301
death or personal injury Zoning Ordinance 1309.02
duty to stop 331.01
information; aid 331.03 DEMOLITION
impounding vehicle 303.07 house razor license; fee; bond  709.18
injurious material on street 311.01 unsafe structures 1715.11, 1715.12
property damage 331.05
reports DENTIST
City, written report to 331.09 license; fee 709.08
driver unable 331.07
garage to report DIRT BIKE (see MOTORIZED
bullet damage 331.08 RECREATIONAL
immediate 331.06 APPARATUS)
unattended vehicle 331.04
DISCRIMINATION

housing (see FAIR HOUSING)

2010 Replacement
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DISORDERLY CONDUCT
disturbing others 509.01, 509.04
DISTURBING THE PEACE (see
also DISORDERLY CONDUCT)
carrying weapon 545 02
generally 509 04
muffler noise 345 12
noise (see NOISE)
racing vehicle motor 349.12
squealing tires, peeling 349.12
vehicle exhaust noise 349.12
DOG (see ANIMALS)
DRAG RACING (see SPEED)

DRIVER'S LICENSE (see
also COMMERCIAL DRIVERS)

display 351.08
exemptions 351.07
prohibited acts 351.09
reinstatement fee 151.16
required 351.06
revoked or suspended, driving 351.10
DRIVEWAY
defined 301.25
entering 341.06
parking in front of 361.03
right of way from 341.04

vehicle leaving, right of way 343.06

DRIVING
accident (see CRASHES)
allowing another

to drive illegally 351.11
assembly or parade, in;

vehicle distance 905.01
backing vehicle 349.02
certificate of title required 351.01
change of course 339.08 et seq.
closed road, on 349.18
coasting down grade 349.16
control of vehicle 333.04
crashes (see CRASHES)
crosswalk, obstructing 343.09
curb or street lawn, over 349.14
divided street 337.11

2010 Replacement

DRIVING (Cont.)

driver's view

load obstructing 349.03

rear view mirror 345.23

television set in 345.28
drunk or drugged 333.01
emergency vehicle,

approaching 349.061

exhaust noises 349.12
fire hose, over 349.07
following emergency vehicle 349.06
following too closely 337.10
full time and attention 333.04
grade crossing 343.01 et seq.
hazardous zones 337.07
intersection

obstructing 343.09

right of way 341.01, 341.03

shortcutting 349.15

turning at 339.05
lanes, within 337.09
left side of street 337.06
one-way street 337.08
passenger van, stopping for 343.08
passengers

driver, on seat with 349.04

obstructing driver's view 349.03

running board, on 349.05
passing

left of center 337.05, 337.06

left side 337.03

No passing zones 337.07

right side 337.02, 337.04
pedestrians, due care for 371.04
railroad grade crossing

driving across 343.01

stopping at 343.02, 343.03
reckless 333.02, 333.03
registration of vehicle required 351.01
right of way

driving onto

roadway 341.04, 343.06

emergency vehicle 341.05

funeral procession 349.08

intersection, at 341.01, 341.03

left turn 341.02

street maintenance workers 371.07
right side of street 337.01
right turn on red 313.03(c)(2)
rotary traffic island, around 337.08
safety zone, through 349.17
school bus, stopping for 343.07
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DRIVING (Cont.) DWELLING (see also BUILDING)
shortcutting 349.15 additional dwellings 1347.02
sidewalk cluster development 1347.04

driving on 349.14 definitions 1309.02

stopping at 343.06 manufactured home
signals for turning in flood plain area  1721.06(b)

or stopping 339.08 et seq
speed (see SPEED) ELECTIONS
squealing tires 349.12 ballots
starting vehicle 339.07 calculation 105.19
stopping at 343.06 sample, publication of 105.06
stop signs canvass of returns 105.15
emergency vehicle at 303.05(b) conduct of Chtr.II-1

operation at 341.03, 343.05 contested 105.11
street under repair 349.18 elected persons
traffic, obstructing 349.19 failure to qualify 105.12
turning notification of 105.10

conformity required 339.01 election notices published;

intersection, at 339.05 information given 105.05

left 339.03, 339.04 filing fees 105.16

right 339.02 induction of officers Chtr.II-3

right of way 341.02 initiative and referendum (see

right on red 313.03(c)(2) ORDINANCES AND

signals 339.08 et seq. RESOLUTIONS)

U turn 339.06 registration 105.03
unsafe vehicle 345.01 s Chtr.II-1A
weaving 333.04 offenses 105.13
yield sign, approaching 343.10 officials

appoi of 105.17
DRUG ABUSE comp n 105.18
controlled substances 529.03 political signs 1317.04
breathing, inhaling pol p s
intoxicating compounds 529.04 ig d 105.04
driving under influence 333.01 peace and order preserved  105.09
firearm possession prohibited ~ 545.04 precincts designated 105.04
record keeping 105.15
DRUGSTORE recounts 105.15
license; fee 709 05 results
pharmacist license; fee 709 08 declaration of 105.15
recorded 105.10
DRUNK DRIVING 333.01 State law applicable
to City elections 105.02
DUI 333.01 supply of essential articles 105.08
term of office Chtr.II-2
DUMPSTER tie votes 105.10
unauthorized used 533.09 uniform drawing date 105.14
voter
qualifications 105.01
registration records 105.07

2010 Replacement
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ELECTIONS (Cont.)
withdrawals 105.14

ELECTRIC PERSONAL ASSISTIVE
MOBILITY DEVICE (see also

WHEELCHAIR)
definition 301.081, 381.09(a)
regulations 371.09
EMERGENCY
false report 501.08
EMERGENCY SERVICES
authority to accept services,
gifts, grants, loans 103.09
City Emergency Services Council
chairman; duties 103.05
established; members 103.04
City Emergency
Services Organization  103.03
defined 103.01
Director
appointment; duties 103.06
obedience to 103.13

specific powers and duties  103.07
existing services, personnel,

facilities utilized 103.10
loyalty of personnel 103.12
mutual aid arrangements 103.08
oath required 103.12
policy 103.02
political activity prohibited 103.11
purpose of chapter 103.02

EMERGENCY VEHICLE (see also
PUBLIC SAFETY
approaching authorized vehicle 349. 1

authorized operation 303.05
defined 301.02
flashing lights 345.18(d)
following, parking near 349.06
right of way 341.05
siren, whistle, bell 345.21(¢c)
EMPLOYEES, MUNICIPAL
assault and battery on 529.021
bonds Chtr.VIII-3, 121.01

2010 Replacement

EMPLOYEES, MUNICIPAL (Cont.)
Charter
continuation after Chtr.IX-2
existing rights under Chtr.IX-1
compensation 121.03

Council appointments Chtr.III-3
elective office, prohibited
from holding Chtr. 114

impersonating 501.05

interfering with 303.11

salaries set by Council Chtr.11I-4
ENGINEER

license; fee 709.08
ENGINEER, CITY

duties Chtr.VII-2
ENTERTAINMENT

admission without payment 533.11

dances (see DANCING)
public attractions; license, fee ~ 709.24

ETHICS IN GOVERNMENT
Act adopted 107.01
amendments to state statutes 107.04
provisions not applicable 107.03
statutory sections adopted 107.02
EXCAVATIONS
abandoned, protection 533.08
barriers, lights 911.03
disposition of bricks, etc. 911.02
parking near 361.01(a)(11)
paving notices 911.05
permit; bond 911.01
public service corporations 911.06
repairing streets, etc. 911.04
replacing removed pavement 911.07
EXHIBITION
admission without payment 533.11
EXPECTORATION
prohibited in public places 529.06
EXPLOSIVES
defined 301.09
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EXPLOSIVES (Cont.)
false report
license; fee
transporting
fire extinguishers
railroad crossings, at
vehicle marked

FAIR
admission without payment

FAIR HOUSING
definitions
designation of policy
Fair Housing Board
legal action, other
penalty
procedures, enforcement
scope
severability
unlawful practices

FALSE REPORTS
bombs; explosives
emergency incident
fire alarms

501.04
709.15

345.27(b)
343.03
345.27(a)

533.11

511 02
511 01
511 04
511 07
511 99
511 05
511 06
511 08
511 03

501 04
501 08
501 03

police or fire officer, to 501.02, 501 09

FALSIFICATION
driver's license application ~ 351.09(¢)
FEES
City,
Ch 9
garba tion 1 1
license
administrative 709 35
auctions 709 02
automatic devices 709 31
billiard or pool tables 709 04
bowling alleys 709 03

businesses or

occupations requiring

709.01

circus, carnival, public show 709.13

dance floor
drugstore
explosives

709.14
709.05
709.15

. INDEX

FEES (Cont.)
license (Cont.)

fortune telling

fruit or garden
produce vendor

hawkers, peddlers

house boat

house razor

itinerant vendors

junk dealer

junk yard

merry-go-rounds, etc.

miscellaneous businesses
and professions

night clubs

709.16

709 20
709 06
709 17
709 18
709 19
709 07
1111 02
709 21

709 34
709 22

nonintoxicating beer license 755 02
occasional dances, exhibitions,

lic at ns
occ nal v

second hand dealer
shooting galleries
slot machine
soft drinks distributor,
manufacturer
solicitor or canvasser
stores
Municipal Services
permit
building permit
commercial and
heavy vehicle
curb
refuse collection, private
trees
Z0 permit
sewer S
water rates

FENCES
dangerous fences
along street lines

709.24
709.23

709.30
709.32
709.31

709.11
715.05
709.12
751.01

1353.03

347.01
905.12
1105.14
923.05
1353.03
935.21
941.06

905.09

2010 Replacement
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FENCES (Cont.)
streets, prohibited on 905.08

zoning regulations 1347.06
FINANCE
annual fiscal statement 721.01
audits Chtr . III-7
bonded indebtedness
and borrowing Chtr.IX-10
budget
date of final adoption Chtr.V-5
preparation, submission  Chtr.V-2
public hearing Chtr.V-4
public record Chtr.V-3
City contracts generally 113.01
contract continuation
under Charter Chtr.IX-3
fees, property of City Chtr.IX-9
fiscal year Chtr.V-1
franchises Chtr.III-9
improvement contracts Cthr.IX-11
payment of claims 123.01
taxation
business (see BUSINESS AND
OCCUPATION TAXES)
certification of levy 721.03
intoxicating liquor tax 727.01
levy of additional tax 721.02
wine sale license tax 745.02
FIRE
ashes or cinders,
keeping prohibited 1505.01
burning garbage
and rubbish  1105.17, 1505.02
drills 1505.06
false alarm 501.03
hazardous conditions 1501.06
hazards 1347.18(a)
accumulations
combustible material
on premises 1505.04

paper, straw, rags, etc. 1505.03
burning chimneys

or flues out
propane tanks

1505.05
1505.08

2010 Replacement

FIRE (Cont.)
inspections 1501.05
investigations 1501.04
lanes on private property 1505.07
FIREARM (see WEAPONS)
FIRE CHIEF
appeals from 1509.03
Fire Prevention Bureau
Chief Inspector, as 1501.02

FIRE CODE, WEST VIRGINIA STATE

adoption 1509.01
Fire Chief, appeals from 1509.03
modifications 1509.02
new materials, processes,

occupancies 1509.04
penalty 1509.99

FIRE DEPARTMENT

false reports to 501.09

FIRE DEPARTMENT, VOLUNTEER

dissolution 131.03, 131.04
duties; meetings; report 131.02
organization; continuance of 131.01
support of; facilities; equipment 131.04
FIRE HOSE
driving over 349.07
FIRE HYDRANT
parking near 361.03(a)(4)
FIREMAN
assault and battery on 529.021
directing traffic 303.01
impersonating 501.05
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
annual reports 1501.08
Chief Inspector
order of 1501.07
supervision by 1501.01
City Attorney duties 1501.04
composition 1501.02
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FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU (Cont.)

established 1501.01
fire investigations 1501.04
hazardous conditions;
hearing; order 1501.06
inspections 1501.05
ec a al 1501.03
ce f 1501.04
FIRE STATION
parking near 361.03(a)(10)
FIRE TRUCK
following, parking near 349.06
FIREWORKS (see also EXPLOSIVES)
sale, possession, discharge 545.10
FLAMMABLE LIQUID
defined 301.10
FLOOD PLAIN AREA
administration 1721.07
appeals and penalties 1721.08
building criteria,
site plan approval 1721.05
definitions 1721.02
established 1721.03
general provisions 1721.01
governmental actions 1721.09
municipal liability 1721.10
specific requirements 1721.06
utilization of 1721.04
FORTUNE TELLING
license; fee 709.16
FOWL (see ANIMALS)
FRAUD
admission to shows
without payment 533.11
fraudulently obtaining
food or lodging 533.10
FREEWAY (see STREET)
FUNERAL HOME
embalmer or director
license; fee 709.08
FUNERAL PROCESSION
driving in 349.08

GAMBLING
apparatus
hotels; public places 513 04
keeping; exhibiting 513 01
lookout or guard for keeper 513 03
permitting on premises 513 02
cheating 513 07
lotteries; raffles 513 09
penalty 513 99
pool room defined 513 08
pool tickets 513 08
public places 513.04, 513 06
slot machine license; fee 709.31
wages 513.05
GARAGE OR REPAIR SHOP
bullet damage to
vehicle reported 331.08
GARAGE SALES 719.01
GARBAGE AND RUBBISH (see
also SOLID WASTE)
accumulations
nuisance, as 1105.04
paper, straw, rags, etc. 1505.03
prohibited 1105.03
application of article 1105.17

burning, burial, etc. 1105.17, 1505.02
collection and disposal
appeals 1105.12
City garbage vehicles 1105.10
City to collect 1105.06(a)
collectors outside City hauling

over City streets 1105.06(c)
containers 1105.08
fees; billing;

service stoppage 1105.11

points of collection 1105.08

practices and requirements 1105.09

precollection requirements 1105.08

private; refuse exclusive of garbage
equipment requirements 1105.15

industrial firms; fee 1105.16

permit 1105.13

permit fee 1105.14
producers of refuse

may collect own 1105.06(b)
supervision; regulations 1105.07

2010 Replacement
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GARBAGE AND RUBBISH (Cont.)

compliance required 1105.02
definitions 1105.01
deposits prohibited
streets and sidewalks 905.03
vacant lots 1101.05
watercourse 1105.03
dumpster, unauthorized use 533.09
junk (see JUNK DEALER;
JUNK YARDS)
1105.99
ng prohibited 1105.05
streets or sidewalks
prohibited on 905.03
residential to keep clear 905.04
GO-CART (see MOTORIZED
RECREATIONAL
APPARATUS)
GUN (see WEAPONS)
HANDICAPPED PERSON
accessible parking 361.06
blind, right of way 371.08

electric personal assistive
mobility device 301.081, 371.09
mobility device (see ELECTRIC
PERSONAL ASSISTIVE
MOBILITY DEVICE)

HAWKERS AND PEDDLERS (see also
SOLICITORS AND
CANVASSERS; VENDORS)
license; fee 709.06
street corner hawker;
license, fee 709.29
HEALTH AND SANITATION (see
also specific subject involved)

animal carcass, putrid meat 1101.04
Commissioner of Sanitation 1101.01
enforcement 1101.02
HIGHWAY (see STREET)
HISTORIC LANDMARKS
COMMISSION
established 137.01
members 137.02
powers and duties 137.03

2010 Replacement

INDEX 22

HITCHHIKING 371.06
HOME OCCUPATIONS
special exception use, as 1325.01(b)
HOODS
wearing 509.03
HORN 345.21
HORSE (see ANIMALYS)
HOTEL
fraudulently obtaining
food or lodging 533.10
occupancy tax (see HOTEL
OCCUPANCY TAX)
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX
collection
sale on credit 734 06
total amount to be remitted 734 08
consumer to pay 734 04
definitions 734 03
failure to collect or report 734 07
imposition 734 01
liability
hotel operator 734.07
officers 734.11
occupancy billed to government
agencies or employees 734 05
penalty 734 99
rate 734 02
records 734 10
return and payment 734 09
HOUSE BOAT
license; fee 709.17
HOUSE RAZOR
license; fee; bond 709.18
HUNTING
prohibited 505.18
IDENTIFICATION
nonoperator's; prohibited
acts with 351.09
IMPERSONATION
public servant 501.05
IMPOUNDING
vehicle, traffic violation 303.07
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INDECENCY (see OBSCENITY;
SEXUAL OFFENSEYS)

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (see
also ZONING DISTRICTS)
lot and area requirements 1343.04
off-street parking and loading 1343.05

uses
accessory 1343.03
permitted principal 1343.01
special exceptions 1343.02
INSURANCE
motor vehicle 303.07
INTERSECTION
defined 301.12
designation 305.01
left turns 339.03, 339.04
obstructing
prohibited 343.09
tree or shrub 923.08

visibility at 1347.03

parking in 361.03(a)(3)(19)
right of way 341.01 et seq.
right turn 339.02
shortcutting 349.15
specified turns 339.05
stop signs 343.05
turning at 339.05
INTOXICANTS (se
also INTOXICATION)

definitions 521.01
drugs (see DRUG ABUSE)
illegal possession 521.06
licensee

prohibited acts 521.03

unlawful sale or possession 521.04
manufacture; prohibited
acts; license 521.03
minors, sales to or consumption by
private clubs,

in 521.09(a)(3)(6),521.10
prohibited 521.04(d), 521.05
wine 521.11(c)

INTOXICANTS (Cont.)
nonintoxicating beer (see BEER,

NONINTOXICATING)
p 521. 9.99
p clubs (see PRIVATE S)
prohibited acts
generally 521.03
nonintoxicating beer licensee 521.07
private club 521.09
wine dealers 521.11
sale or possession
license required 521.03
private clubs, in 521.09
unlawful 521.04, 521.05
tax on intoxicating liquor 727.01

521.05, 521.08,
521.10, 521.13
uses exempt from regulations  521.02
wine dealers (see WINE DEALERS)
wine sales license

unlawful purchase

application 745.05
cost 745.03
definitions 745.01
745.04

to cials 745.07

745.02

n, n 745.06

INTOXICATION (see
also INTOXICANTYS)
alcohol sale to intoxicated person

beer, nonintoxicating 521.07(b)

club, in 521 “4)

ted 5 (d)

5 ©)

driving while intoxicated 333.01

firearm possession prohibited ~ 545.04

penalty 521.99, 529.99

public places 521.06

violation 521.06

JAYWALKING 371.03
JUNK DEALER

license; fee 709.07

second hand dealer; license, fee 709.30

2010 Replacement



JUNK MOTOR VEHICLE
abandoned 361 07
impounding 303 07
JUNK YARDS
compliance 1111.03
definitions 1111.01
license; fee 1111.02
location restrictions 1111.02
nuisance abatement
by injunction 1111.03
penalty 1111.99
KEYS

motor vehicle parking, removal 349.01
KNIFE (sec WEAPONS)

LANDSCAPING
wireless telecommunication towers

and facilities 1727.11
LARCENY (see THEFT)
LAW DEPARTMENT
legal proceedings continued
under Charter Chtr.IX-4

LAW ENFORCEMENT (see
specific subject involved)

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (see

also POLICE OFFICER)
false information to 501.02, 501.09
fleeing 303.03, 501.02
impersonating 501.05(a)
obedience to orders 303.03
obstructing 501.02
refusal to aid 501.01
LICENSE (see also PERMIT)

administration

applications 705 02

assignments, transfers 705 11

bond, insurance 705 08

businesses or occupations

requiring 709.01

2010 Replacement

. INDEX

LICENSE (Cont.)
administration (Cont.)

carrying, display,
production
"cause" defined
certification by City
officer required
City Licensing Officer,
issued by
duplicate issuable; fee
evidence of activities
covered in chapter
exemptions
expiration
expired; use or display of
false statements,
misrepresentations
fees
administrative
certificate fee
duplicate certificate
late fees
minimum
prorated
specific (see FEES)
form of license certificate
issuance
License Exemption Board
limitations of
authority granted
Mayor's authority
over disputes
oath or affirmation
penalty
records retained
renewals
revocation, suspensions,
alterations
separate license for
certain activities
State license, effect of
use in name other
than owner
violations

705.21,

24

705.19
705.12

705.03

705.01
705.07

705 25
705 22
705 18
705 19

705.13

709 35
705 05
705 07
705 09
705 24
705 23

705 04
705 06
705 21

705.16

705 20
705 02
705 99
705 04
705 10

705.12

705 14
705 15

705.17
705.26
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LICENSE (Cont.)

D 'S LICENSE)
1111.02
in 755.01
solicitor or canvasser 715.02
w  on, carrying 545.01
w  sales 745.02
LICENSE PLATES (see REGISTRATION,
MOTOR VEHICLE)
LICENSING OFFICER, CITY
Recorder as 705.01
LIGHTS, VEHICLE (see VEHICLE
LIGHTS)
LIQUOR (see INTOXICANTS;
INTOXICATION)
LITTERING
motor vehicle, from 349.21
prohibitions 533.07

LOADING, OFF-STREET (sece PARKING
AND LOADING, OFF-STREET)

LOADS, VEHICLE (see VEHICLE

LOADS)
LOITERING
penalty 509.99
public property, prohibited on ~ 509.06
school property 509.02
LOTS
corner; visibility 1347.03
definitions 1309.02
district requirements
C- and ated
alD 1337.04
C-N Neighborhood
Commercial District 1329.04
I Industrial Districts 1343.04
R Residential Districts 1325.03
S-C al
rvation District  1321.04

bu per lot  1317.05
rp ted 1101.03

LOTS (Cont.)
vacant
deposits on prohibited 1101.05
let for exhibition;
owner duty 1101.06

Zoning Ordinance compliance 1317.02

LOTTERY
generally 513.09
video (see VIDEO LOTTERY
ESTABLISHMENTS)

MAIL BOX

parking near 361.03(a)(15)

MASK
wearing 509.03

MAYOR (see also PUBLIC SERVANT)
chief executive officer, as Chtr.IV-1
Common Council, member of Chtr.I-4

duties, other Chtr.IV-3
License Exemption
Board member 705.21

personal interest Chtr.IX-12

term of office Chtr.1I-2
MAYOR'S COURT Chtr.IV-2
MEETINGS

Council Chtr.III-1
MINORS

alcohol sales or consumption
private clubs, in 521.09(a)(3)(6)

prohibited 521.04(d)

wine 521.11(c)(d)
beer, nonintoxicating

loitering on premises 521.07(q)

sale of 521.07(c)
bicycle helmets 373.09
car seats 345.31
cruelty 525.02
curfew 525.06
delinquency, contributing to 525.01
neglect 525.01
obscene matter distributed to 517.09
parental liability 525.03
passenger van transportation

defined 301.201

signs, warning lights 343.08(a)

stopping for 343.08(b)

2010 Replacement



MINORS (Cont.)
pinball machine prohibitions 709.10
roller skates, bicycles, etc.
on sidewalks 311.05
tobacco usage restrictions 525.05
unlawful purchase of intoxicants
alcoholic liquor 521.05, 521.13

nonintoxicating beer 521.08
private clubs 521.10
wine 521.12
MISSILES 545.12
MOLESTING PERSONS 529.05
MOPED (see also MOTORIZED BICYCLE)
defined 301.14
MOTOR CARRIER ROAD TAX
IDENTIFICATION MARKERS
definitions 717.01
717.99
d 717.02
MOTORCYCLE
accident (see CRASHES)
brakes
inspection 345.20
required; performance 345.19
defined 301.15
handle bars 345.29
helmets; safety glasses 345.29
license 351.06
lights 345.15
muffler 345.22
rear-view mirror 345.29
seat, use 345.29
windshield 345.29
MOTORIZED BICYCLE
brakes
inspection 345 20
required; performance 345 19
certification label 345 30
equipment 345 29
handle bars 345 29
helmets; safety glasses 345 29
lights 345 15
rear-view mirror 345 29

2010 Replacement
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MOTORIZED RECREATIONAL
APPARATUS (see also
RECREATIONAL
VEHICLE)
definition 35501
disclaimer 355 04
exceptions 35503
penalty 355 99
prohibition 355 02
MOTOR VEHICLE
abandoned 361.07

accident (see CRASHES)
alcohol consumption;

open container 521.06(c)
certificate of title 351.01
damaged (see CRASHES)
damaging; tampering 349.13
definitions 301.17, 301.47

driving (see DRIVING)
entering or leaving

moving vehicle 349.10
equipment (see VEHICLE

EQUIPMENT)
impounding, traffic violation 303.07
inspection certificate 345.32
insurance required 349.20
junk (see JUNK MOTOR VEHICLE)
junked 361.07
key removal 349.01
license plates (see REGISTRATION,

MOTOR VEHICLE)

lights (see VEHICLE LIGHTS)
loads (see VEHICLE LOADS)
offenses by persons owning
or controlling vehicle 303.13

operation (see DRIVING)
passengers
driver, on seat with 349.04
obstructing driver's view 349.03
running board, on 349.05
passenger van, child transporting
defined 301.201
signs, warning lights 343.08(a)
stopping for 343.08(b)
riding on outside 349.11
running board, riding on 349.05
security 349.20
slow-moving (see COMMERCIAL
AND HEAVY VEHICLE)
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MOTOR VEHICLE (Cont.)

taking 349.13
tampering or injuring 349.13
Traffic Code application 303.02
trespass 533.02(b)
unattended

illegally stopped; removal ~ 361.02
removing key, setting brake 349.01
unsafe 345.01
wrecked (see JUNK
MOTOR VEHICLE)

MUFFLER (see VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)
MUNICIPAL SERVICE FEE

Appeals Board 751.03(a)
City Clerk report to Council 751.02

collection directed 751.01
exemption 751.03(b)
imposition; rate 751.01
late payment charge 751.04
NOISE (see also DISTURBING
THE PEACE)
penalty 527.99
prohibited 527.01
specific noises 527.02

vehicles with sound
amplifying equipment ~ 527.03

zoning restrictions 1347.18(c)
NONCONFORMING (see USE
REGULATIONS)
NONINTOXICATING BEER (see BEER,
NONINTOXICATING)
NUISANCE
abatement
City, by 1117.06
order 1117.04
common law
nuisance prohibited 1117.01
defined 1117.01
injurious to public health 1117.07

NUISANCE (Cont.)
notice to abate

generally 1117.02
service of 1117.03
right of entry 1117.05
smoke or soot 1117.08
weeds, underbrush
on private property 1117.09
OBSCENITY
obscene material
distributing to minors 517.09
sale or display 517.10
penalty 519.99
telephone harassment 517.06
OBSTRUCTIONS
intersection or crosswalk 343.09
loitering on public property 509.06
railroad crossing 541.01
OCCUPANCY PERMIT
Subdivision Regulations
compliance 1369.04

OFFENSE (see also
specific subject involved)

attempt 501.06
parties to a crime 303.12
penalty 501.99

persons owning or
controlling vehicle, by  303.13

OFFENSES AGAINST PERSONS (see
specific subject involved)

OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY (see
specific subject involved)

OFFICER (see LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER)

OFFICIALS, MUNICIPAL (see PUBLIC
SERVANT)

2010 Replacement
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ONE-WAY STREET (see STREET)

OPERATOR'S LICENSE (see DRIVER'S
LICENSE)

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
Codified (see CODIFIED
ORDINANCES)

Council actions Chtr.11I-2
initiative and referendum
ballot form Chtr.VI-9
election results Chtr.VI-11
petition
amendment Chtr.VI-5
committee
of petitioners Chtr.VI-3

Council consideration Chtr.VI-7
effect of certification Chtr.VI-6
filing examination

and certification  Chtr.VI-4

form of Chtr.VI-3
C 2
2
ector list 0
repealing ordinances Chtr.VI-12
submission to electors Chtr.VI-8
115.01
r duties 1
Special Ordinance Book 117.01
PARADE
permit required;
vehicle distance 905.01
regulations 311.04
PARK AND RECREATION

COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF
established 135.01
wers 135.04
135.05
members 135.02
oath of office 135.03

PARKING (see also PARING AND
LOADING, OFF-STREET)
accessible parking 361.06
alleys and narrow streets, in 361.11

2010 Replacement

PARKING (Cont.)
angle 361.05
brake, setting 349.01
bus stop, in 361.10
defined 301.19
double 361.03(a)(12)
emergency vehicle
exemptions for 303.05(b)
near 349.06
fire lane prohibitions 1505 07
impounding vehicle 303 07
key removal 349 01
lights 345 07
loading zone 361 09
Mayor or Police
Chief permission 361.16
"no parking" spaces 361.14
opening door on traffic side 349.09
owner prima-facie liable 361.12
parallel 361.05
private property 361.04
privileges granted 361.14
prohibited
places 361.03
purposes 361.08
removal of vehicle
illegally stopped 361.02
unattended 351.01
selling, washing or
repairing vehicle 361.08
stopping engine 349.01
streets or highways,
prohibited on 361.01
Sunday parking 361.16
taxicab stand, in 361.10
temp  y no parking 361.14
time t ‘ 361.15
truck loading zones, in 361.09

trucks, tractor trailers, etc.
prohibited on streets 361.13

PARKING AND LOADING, OFF-
STREET (see also PARKING)
development and maintenance 1347.14
district requirements
CFHP-Cockayne Farmstead
Historic Preservation

District 1322.04
C-N Neighborhood
Commercial District 1329.05
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PARKING AND LOADING, OFF-

STREET (Cont.)

dist nts 2
Dis 1325.04

S-C Conservation
1321.04
joint ies 1347.13
regul 1347.10

spaces r  ired
load 1347.12
pa 1347.11
Zonin inance compliance 1317.04
PAWNBROKER

license; fee 709 33
second hand dealer 709 30

PEDDLERS (sec HAWKERS

AND PEDDLERS; VENDORS)

PEDESTRIAN

blind person
compliance with regulations
crosswalk

right half, use

right of way in
defined
electric personal assistive

mobility device

hitchhiking
jaywalking
right of way, yielding
sidewalk

right of way on

use required
soliciting ride
street or highway, on
traffic control signal

PEEPING TOM

PENALTY (see also specific
subject involved)
Building Code
general
General Offenses Code

371.08
371.01

371.05
371.02
301.21

371.09(c)
371.06
371.03
371.03

343.06
371.06
371.06
371.06
313.04

517.08

1709.99
101.99
501.99

PENALTY (Cont.)

Traffic Code 303.99
Zoning Ordinance 1353.99
PERMIT (see also LICENSE)
administration
applications 705.02
assignments, transfers 705.11
bond, insurance 705.08
carrying, display,
production 705.19
"cause" defined 705.12
certification by City
officer required 705.03
City Licensing Officer
to issue 705.01
duplicate issuable; fee 705.07
evidence of activities
covered in chapter 705 25
exemptions 705.21, 705 22
expiration 705 18
expired; use or display of 705 19
false statements,
misrepresentations 705.13
fees
certificate fee 705 05
duplicate certificate 705 07
late fees 705 09
minimum 705 24
prorated 705 23
specific (see FEES)
form of permit certificate 705 04
issuance 705 06
License Exemption Board 705 21
limitations of
authority granted 705.16
Mayor's authority
over disputes 705 20
oath or affirmation 705 02
penalty 705 99
records retained 705 04
renewals 705 10
revocation, suspensions,
alterations 705.12
separate permit for
certain activities 705.14

2010 Replacement
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PERMIT (Cont.)
administration (Cont.)

State permit, effect of 705.15
use in name other
than owner 705.17
violations 705.26
assembly or parade 905.01

building (see BUILDING PERMIT)
commercial and

heavy vehicle use 347.01
curb 905.12
excavations 911.01
fireworks display 545.10(b)
parades; street assemhly 311.04
refuse collection, private 1105.13
SEWETS 935.07
signs 1353.05
solicitor or canvasser 715.02
trees 923.05
yard or garage sale 719.01
PHARMACY
license; fee 709 05
pharmacist license; fee 709 08
PHOTOGRAPHERS
license; fee 709.25, 709.28
PHYSICIAN
license; fee 709.08
PINBALL MACHINE
license; fee 709.31
minors prohibited 709.10
PLANNED RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT
zoning regulations 1347.14
POISON
animals exposed to 505.05
POLICE DEPARTMENT
appointment of
Chief of Police 133.01
members 133.02
special police 133.03

2010 Replacement

POLICE DEPARTMENT (Cont.)

assault and battery on 529.021
false reports to 501.09
Traffic Code enforcement 303.01
vehicle crash notification,

immediate 331 06
vehicle impounding 303 07

POLICE OFFICER (see also LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER)

defined 301.24
false information to 501.02, 501.09
fleeing 303.03, 501.02
impersonating 501.05
obstructing 501.02

traffic order,
compliance with 303.01, 303.03

POOL OR BILLIARD TABLES
license; fee 709.04

PORNOGRAPHY (see OBSCENITY)

PRIVATE CLUBS
license; fee 709.09
night clubs; license, fee 709.22
prohibited acts 521.09
sale to or for minor 521.10
unlawful purchase from 521.10
PRIVATE ROAD
defined 301.25

right of way leaving 341.04, 343.06

PROCURING (see PROSTITUTION)

PROFESSIONALS

license; fee 709.08
PROPANE TANKS 1505.08
PROPERTY

rights of owners 303.08

stolen, dealing with 533.04
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PROPERTY DESTRUCTION
monument, boundary 533.05(b)
penalty 533.99
traffic signals 313.07
unlawful 533.05
vehicle collision with property  331.05

PROSTITUTION
detaining person 517.02
operating place of 517.01
pandering 517.03
penalty 517.99
pimping 517.04

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE (see also

EMERGENCY VEHICLE)

following, parking near 349.06

PUBLIC SERVANT (see also
specific official involved)

bonds Chtr.VIII-3, 121.01
Charter
continuation after Chtr.IX-2
existing rights under Chtr.IX-1

compensation 121.03, 121.04
elections (see ELECTIONS)
ethics in government 107.01 et seq.

failure to qualify 121.02
6
5
cers 3
oath of office Chtr.VIII-4
personal interest Chtr.IX-12
term of office Chtr.11-2
PUNCH BOARDS
license; fee 709.26
RADAR
evidence of speed 335.05
RAILROAD
definitions 301.26 et seq.
grade crossing
dangerous 343.02
driving across 343.01

RAILROAD(Cont.)
grade crossing (Cont.)
moving heavy
equipment over 343.04
parking near 361.03(a)(9)

stopping at 343.03
maintenance; drainage 541.04
obstructing crossings 541.01
sign or signal, unauthorized 313.06
speed limit 541.03

tampering with sign or signal ~ 313.07
trespassing

penalty 541.99
prohibited 541.02
REAL ESTATE
agent license; fee 709.27
fair housing (see FAIR HOUSING)
RECKLESS DRIVING 333.03
RECORDER (see also
PUBLIC SERVANT)
City Licensing Officer, as 705.01
Common Council, member of Chtr.I-4
duties Chtr.IV-4
ordinance duties 117.01
personal interest Chtr.IX-12
term of office Chtr.II-2
RECORDS AND REPORTS
bullet damaged vehicle 331.08
crash, vehicle (see CRASHES)
hotel occupancy tax 734.10
public availability Chtr.VIII-2

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE (see also
MOTORIZED RECREATIONAL
APPARATUS)
flood plain area, in 1721.06(c)
RECREATION COMMISSIONERS (see
PARK AND RECREATION
COMMISSIONERS, BOARD
OF)

REGISTRATION, MOTOR VEHICLE

card 351.02
improper use 351.05

2010 Replacement
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REGISTRATION, MOTOR
VEHICLE (Cont.)
operation without 351.04
operator or chauffeur license (see
DRIVER'S LICENSE)

plates
display 351.03
rear, illumination 345.05
required 351.01
temporary facsimile 351.04
title certificate required 351.01

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS (see
also ZONING DISTRICTS)
bounded by commercial or
industrial districts 1347 02
defined 301.29

lot and area requirements 1325.03
off-street parking 1325.04
Planned Residential
Development 1347.15
speed in 335.01
uses
accessory 1325.02
permitted principal 1325.01(a)
special exceptions 1325.01(b)
RESTAURANT
fraudulently obtaining
food or lodging 533.10

RIGHT OF WAY (see DRIVING)
RIGHT TURN ON RED 313.03(c)(2)

ROLLER SKATES (see TOY VEHICLEYS)

SAFETY BELT 345.35
SAFETY ZONE
defined 301.33
driving through 349.17
parking in 361.03(a)(8)
SALES
auctions 709 02
fireworks 545 10
fruit or garden produce vendor 709 20
itinerant vendor 709 19

streets or sidewalks,
merchandise display on  905.05
yard and garage sales 719.01

2010 Replacement

SANITARY BOARD
budget; financial statement 930.07
compensation 930.04
employees, other 930.08
established; composition 930.01
funds 930.06
members, appointment of 930.02
officers; bond 930.03
rules and regulations 930.05
Superintendent 930.08

SANITATION COMMISSIONER
appointment 1101.01
enforcement hy 1101.02

SCHOOL
assaulting school employees 529.02

fire drills 1505.06
loitering near 509.02
passenger van transporting
children 343.08
smoking prohibited in 525.05(e)
speed restrictions near 335.01(b)
SCHOOL BUS (see BUS)
SECOND HAND DEALER
license, fee 709 30
pawnbroker 709 33
SEMITRAILER (see COMMERCIAL
AND HEAVY VEHICLE)
SEWERS
assessment for
sewer construction 935.04
building sewer permits 935.07
City inspections 935.20
connection
inspections 935.10
permits 935.07
required 935.05
requirements 935.08
control manholes,
measuring devices 935.16
definitions 935.01
discharges
grease, oil,
sand interceptors 935.14
industrial waste agreements 935.18
measurements,
tests, analysis 935.17
natural outlets, into 935.03
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SEWERS (Cont.)
discharges (Cont.)
preliminary treatment

facilities 935.15
prohibited wastes;
regulations 935.13

storm water,
unpolluted drainage 935.12

water prohibited 935.11
excavations; barricades and warning
lights; restoration 935 09
installation
requirements 935.08
objectionable waste disposal 935.02
penalty 935.99

privy, septic tank, cesspool
private sewage

disposal systems 935.06
prohibitions 935.05
rates 935.21
tampering 935.19
SEXUAL OFFENSES
indecent exposure 517.07
molesting persons 529.05
prostitution (see PROSTITUTION)
voyeurism 517.08
SHOOTING GALLERIES
license; fee 709.32
SHOPLIFTING 533.01
SHORTCUTTING 349.15
SHRUBS (see TREES)
SIDEWALKS
animals driven or led on 917.02
awnings extending over 917.03
covered during construction 905.06
defined 301.37
dimensions and
set of curbstone 917.10
driving on 349.14

electric personal assistive
mobility device on 371.09(c)

SIDEWALKS(Cont.)
fencing, obstructing 905.08
glass, tacks, nails on 905.07
grade 917.09
hedges abutting 923.17
loitering on public property 509.06
maintenance responsibility 917.11
materials and width 917.08
merchandise display on 905.05
parking on 361.03(a)(1)
paving
failure to pave 917.06
order to 917.05
refuse scattered on prohibited 1105.05
repairs 917.07
required use by pedestrian 371.06
responsibility to keep clear
of trash, leaves, etc. 905.04

roller skates, bicycles, etc. on  311.05
roller skates,
bicycles on 311.05, 917.01

rubbish prohibited on 905.03
sigas on or near 905.13
snow and ice removal 917.04
vehicle to stop at 331.23
water turned into; nuisance 905.02

SIGNS (see also ADVERTISING)

attaching signs to utility poles  533.12
permit 1353.05
political signs 1317.04
posting handbills; defacement  533.12
street or sidewalk restrictions  905.13
traffic (see TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICE)
zoning district regulations
C-H Highway and Integrated

Commercial 1337.03(c)
C-N Neighborhood
Commercial 1329.03(d)

I Industrial Districts 1343.03(c)
residential districts 1325.02(d)
Zoning Ordinance compliance 1317.04

SIREN

prohibited on bicycle 373.07
vehicle 345.21

2005 Replacement



GENERA

SKATEBOARDS (see TOY VEHICLES)

SMOKE
unreasonable quantities;
nuisance

SMOKING
minors, tobacco usage
restrictions 525.05

SNOW AND ICE
removal 917.04

1117.08

SNOWMOBILE (see MOTORIZED
RECREATIONAL
APPARATUS)

SOFT DRINKS
manufacture, distribution;
license fee 709.11

SOLICITING
prohibited on highway 371.06

SOLICITOR, CITY

duties; qualifications Chtr.VII-1

SOLICITORS AND CANVASSERS (see

also HAWKERS AND
PEDDLERS; VENDORS)
definition 715.01
enforcement 715.09
permit and license
appeals 715.12
applicant investigation 715.04
application 715.03(a)
bond required 715.07
display 715.08
expiration 715.13
fee adjustment 715.06
fee; fiscal year 715.05
investigation fee 715.03(b)
rejection or issuance 715.04
required 715.02
revocation 715.11

violation reports and records 715.10

SOLID WASTE (see also GARBAGE
AND RUBBISH)
deposits on public or
private property 533.07

2005 Replacement

INDEX 34

SOLID WASTE (Cont.)
dumpster, unauthorized use 533.09
SPEED
construction zones 313 08
limitations 33503
maximum limits 335 01
racing prohibited 335 04
radar, use of 33505
railroads 541 03
slow 335 02
SPITTING
prohibited in public places 529.06
STABLES

sanitary requirements 1101.07

STEALING (see SHOPLIFTING; THEFT)

STOP SIGN (see TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICE)
STORES
drugstore license; fee 709 05
license; fee 709 12
STREET LAWN
driving over 349.14
STREETS
abandoned or junk
motor vehicle on 361.07
alley (see ALLEY)
animal on 303.06

closed for repair, driving on 349.18
commercial or

heavy vehicle on 347.01
controlled-access
defined 301.06
entering and lcaving 337.12
parking on 361.03(a)(16)
curb permit; fee 905.12
dangerous fences
along street lines 905.09
defined 301.06, 301.40

divided, driving procedure 337.11
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STREETS (Cont.)
expressway
defined 301.06
entering and leaving 337.12
fencing, obstructing 905.08
glass, tacks, nails on 905.07
hedges abutting 923.17
injurious material, placingon  311.01
load, dropping on 347.04
loitering on public property 509.06
maintenance workers 371.07
merchandise display on 905.05
obstruction 349.19

occupying for
construction purposes  905.06
one-way
driving on 337.08
left turn on red 313.03(c)(3)
openings (see EXCAVATIONS)

parades; assembly on 311.04
parking o NG)
parking p 361.03
pedestrian on 371.06
play, designating 311.02
refuse scattered on prohibited 1105.05
rubbish prohibited on 905.03
s on o 905.13
s and val 917.04
S ts ( D)
s ere 905.10
subdivisions, in; acceptance ~ 1385.02
through

right of way 341.03

stop signs , 343.05
toy vehicles 311.03
utilities poles 905.11
water turned into; nuisance 905.02

SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

conformity of subdivision 1369.01
design standards 1381.01
improvements

conditions of acceptance ~ 1385.02

performance guarantees 1385.01

required 1381.02
interpretation 1365.02

SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS(Cont.)
land sale in subdivision 1361.03
plat

building, zoning permit;
occupancy certificate

held 1369.04
conditions of acceptance ~ 1385.02
final plat
approval procedures 1377.01
certificates, affidavits,
approvals 1385.04
requirements 1377.02
preliminary plat
_ 1373.04
hearing 1373.03
notice of action 1373.06
preparation 1373.01
procedure 1373.02
requirements 1373.05
recording 1363.02
revision after approval 1369.06
public improvements 1369.05
purpose and authority 1365.01
variances 1385.03
SWIMMING POOLS
community or club 1347.17
definition 1309.02
private 1347.16
TAKING VEHICLE 349.13
TAMPERING
motor vehicle 349.13
sewage works property
and equipment 935.19
traffic control device 313.07
utilities 533.06
TAXATION (see BUSINESS AND
OCCUPATION TAXES;
FINANCE; HOTEL
OCCUPANCY TAX)
TAXICAB
stands, parking in 361.10

2006 Replacement



GENERA

TELEPHONE
harassment 517.06
wireless (see WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATION
TOWERS AND
FACILITIES)
TELEVISION
cable (see CATV)
receiver in driver's view 345.28
THEFT
dealing with stolen goods 533.04
petty 533.03
shoplifting 533.01
utilities 533.06
vehicle alarm signal 345.21

THROUGH STREET (see STREET)
TIRES (see VEHICLE EQUIPMENT)

TOBACCO PRODUCTS
minors, usage restrictions 525.05
TOWING
requirements 347.05
TOY VEHICLES
play streets designatcd 311.02
sidewalks, on 311.05, 917.01
streets, on 311.03
vehicle, attaching to 373.04
TRAFFIC CODE
applicable to
animals 303.06
bicycles 373.01

electric personal assistive

mobility device 371.09(d)
government vehicles 303.04
vehicles on streets,

highways 303.02

definitions Ch. 301

emergency vehicle exceptions  303.05

2006 Replacement

INDEX 36

TRAFFIC CODE (Cont.)

enforcement 303.01
violation
citations; warning citation  303.09
penalty for 303.99
records 303.10
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE
advertising on 313.06
alteration; removal 313.07
avoiding 349.15
Council authority 305.01
damaging 313.07
defined 301.43
flashing signal 313.05
hidden 313.06
lights, description 313.03
obedience required 313.01
parking near 361.03(a)(7)
pedestrian control signal 313.04
signal terms 313.03
stop sign or signal defined 301.44
street construction site 313.02
through street, signs at 343.05
unauthorized 313.06
yield sign 343.10
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (see TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICE)
TRAILER
defined 301.23, 301.45
TRAIN (see RAILROAD)
TRAPPING
prohibited 505.18
TREASURER
member of
License Exemption Board  705.21
TREES
abuse or mutilation
of public trees 923.10
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TREES (Cont.) USE REGULATIONS(Cont.)
appeals 923.11 commercial and industrial uses 1347.18
Arborist compliance required 1317.01
authority 923.04 flood plain area 1721.04
duties 923.03 nonconforming uses
interference with 923.12 defined 1309.02
compensatory payments 923.15 intent of regulations 1349.01
definitions 923.01 land uses 1349.03
disposal of wood products 923.16 lots of record 1349.02
emergencies 923.14 repairs and maintenance 1349.06
hedges 923.17 special exceptions 1349.07
intersections, obstructing 923.08 structures 1349.04, 1349.05
leaves, residential to permitted uses
keep off sidewalks 905 04 C-H Highway and Integrated
orders 923 09 Commercial District 1337.01
permit C-N Neighborhood Commercial
application data 923 06 District 1329.01
required 923 05 I Industrial Districts 1343.01
placing materials on LC-N Limited Neighborhood
public property 923 13 Commercial District 1333.01
removal, planting, replacement 923 07 R Residential Districts  1325.01(a)
Urban Tree Committee 923 02 S-C Special
violation and penalty 923 99 Conservation District  1321.01
special exceptions
TRESPASS C-H Highway and Integrated
land or premises 533.02 Commercial District 1337.02
railroad cars 541.02 C-N Neighborhood Commercial
vehicles 533.02(b) District 1329.02, 1329.06
voyeurism 517.08 I Industrial Districts 1343.02
R Residential Districts  1325.01(b)
TRUCK (see COMMERCIAL S-C Special
AND HEAVY VEHICLE) Conservation District  1321.02
USE REGULATIONS UTILITIES
accessory uses attaching signs to poles 533.12
C-H Highway and Integrated flood plain area 1721.06(h)
Commercial District 1337.03 poles on streets 905.11
C-N Neighborhood Commercial public utility charges; tax
District 1329.03 collection; payment;
defined 1309.02 accounting 739 03
I Industrial Districts 1343.03 definitions 739 01
R Residential Districts 1325.02 effective date; proration 739 03
S-C Special enforcement 739 07
Conservation District  1321.03 exemptions 739 05
Certificate of Zoning imposition; levying; amount 739 02
Compliance 1353.02 nonliability of utility;
municipal duty 739.06

2010 Replacement
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UTILITIES (Cont.)
public utility charges; tax (Cont.)

notice to utilities 739.08
records; inspection 739 04
refunds 739 06
severability of regulations 739 09
tampering; theft 533 06

U TURN 339.06

VAN, PASSENGER (see MOTOR
VEHICLE)

VEHICLE (see MOTOR VEHICLE)

VEHICLE EQUIPMENT
brakes 345.19
child restraint system 345.31

electric personal assistive

mobility device 371.09(b)
ex 345.01(c)
ex ise 349.12
farm, road machinery 345.01
horn, signal device noise 527.02
horn, siren 345.21
VEHICLE LIGHTYS)

bicycle 345.29

muffler
exhaust noise 349 12
regulations 345 22
rear-view mirror 345 23
red flag or light on load 345 06
safety belt 345 35
safety glass 345 26
sound amplifying equipment 527 03
sunscreening devices 345 34
suspension system 345 33
theft alarm signal 345 21

tires
peeling 349 12
regulations 345 25
windshield regulations 345 24
VEHICLE LIGHTS

auxiliary driving lights 349 09
back-up 345 11
bicycle 373 07

distance, height measurement 345 03

2010 Replacement

VEHICLE LIGHTS(Cont.)
electric personal assistive

mobility device 371.09(b)
fender or cowl 345.11
hazard lights 345.11
headlights
multiple-beam 345.12
required 345.04
single-beam 345.14
use of beams 345.13
license plate illuminated 345.05(c)
lighted, time 345.02
motorcycle, motorized bicycle  345.15
number permitted 345.17
parked or stopped vehicle 345.07
slow-moving vehicle
less intensity 345.16
requirements 345.08
special restrictions 345.18
spotlight 345.09
stop lights 345.10
tail light 345.05
turn signals 345.10
two displayed 345.17
VEHICLE LOADS
explosives, transporting 345.27
extension on left side 347.02
leaking or dropping 347.04
obstructing driver's view 349.03
off-street loading 1347.12
projecting
passenger vehicle, on 347.02
red flag or light 345.06
truck loading zones 361.09
VEHICLE SECURITY 349.20

VENDORS (see also HAWKERS AND
PEDDLERS,; SOLICITORS
AND CANVASSERS)
license; fee
fruit or garden

produce vendor 709.20
itinerant vendors 709.19
occasional vendor 709.23

VIDEO LOTTERY ESTABLISHMENTS
definition; conditional use
permit 1348.01

VOYEURISM 517.08



WATER

stagnant
streets or sidewalks
on; nuisance

WATERCOURSE

alteration

refuse deposits prohibited in

solid waste corrupting

WATERWORKS PLANT AND SYSTEM

bill collections, etc.
contracts and bonds
fiscal year; budget;

additional reports
management and control
rates

Superintendent; employees

WEAPONS

brandishing
bullet damage to vehicle,
garage to report
carrying concealed
carrying uncased
or loaded guns
definitions
discharging
display or sale
machine guns
missiles, shooting
penalty
persons prohibited
from possession
possession by minors
shooting gallery license

WEEDS

nuisance declared

545 02

GENFRAT. INDEX

WHEELCHAIR (see also ELECTRIC

PERSONAL ASSISTIVE
MOBILITY DEVICE)

defined
pedestrian, included
in definition of

WINE (see INTOXICANTS)
1101.03
WINE DEALERS
905.02 prohibited acts 521.11
unlawful purchase 521.12
1721.04(c) WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION
1105.03 TOWERS AND FACILITIES
533.07 abandonment 1727.19
antenna support structures, on 1727.14
certifications and inspections  1727.16
941.03 conflicts 1727.20
941.02 definitions 1727.03
exterior finish 1727.10
941.04 findings 1727.01
941.01 height, method of determining 1727.08
941.06 illumination 1727.09
941.05 landscaping 1727.11
maintenance 1727.17
purpose of regulations 1727.02
545.08 separation or
buffer requirements 1727.07
331.08 setbacks 1727.05
545.03 site plan development
modifications criteria  1727.18
545.13 structural requirements 1727.06
545.01 tower development 1727.04
545.11 tower modification 1727.15
545.07
545.06 YARDS
545.12 definition 1309.02
545.99 distric :
C- d Integrated
545.04 1337.04
545.05 C-
709.32 trict 1329.04
I Industrial Districts 1343.04
R Residential Districts 1325.03
1117.09 S-C al
rvation District  1321.04
1347.08
into 1347.05
1317.03
301.48 Zoning O _
co 1317.02, 1317.03
301.21
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YARD SALES 719.01 ZONING ORDINANCE (Cont.)
title, short 1305.03
YIELD SIGNS (see TRAFFIC u USE REGULATIONS)
CONTROL DEVICE) v
complaint 1353.06
ZONING APPEALS BOARD injunction relief 1353.07
appeals from 1357.10 penalty 1353.99
appeals to; hearings; notice 1357.06 yards (see YARDS)
creation; members 1357.01 Zoning Official designated 1353.01
decision of 1357.09
member terms 1357.02 ZONING PERMIT
officers; quorum; employees  1357.04 required; fees 1353.03
powers and duties 1357.08 Subdivision Regulations
rules and procedures 1357.05 compliance 1369.04
stay of work on premises 1357.07
vacancies 1357.03
ZONING DISTRICTS (see also ZONING
ORDINANCE)
boundaries 1313.03
commercial (see COMMERCIAL
DISTRICTS)
established 1313.01
industrial (see INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICTS)
residential (see RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS)

S-C Special Conservation District (see
CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
S-C SPECIAL)

Zoning Map 1313.02
ZONING ORDINANCE

amendments 1361.01
Certificate of Zoning

Compliance 1353.02
conflict and control 1305.05
definitions 1309.01, 1309.02
districts (see ZONING DISTRICTS)
grant of power 1305.01
interpretation 1305.04
lots (see LOTS)
Planned Residential

Development 1347.14
purpose 1305.02

supplementary regulations 1347.01



